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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY OCTOBER 17, 2011 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:     Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. Van Schoick, 
Mr. Wycko, Philip J. Morin, III, Esq., Board Attorney and Margaret Koontz, Secretary.  
  
Absent:  Ms. Polesak 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:05 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   

 

D.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Vipin & Vineeta Gudwani     Application #2011-25 
6 Gordon Place, Block 36, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The rear yard set back to the deck is 16 ft., whereas 40 ft is the minimum required. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Van Schoick seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr.Van Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Grob and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Daryl & Lina Blank      Application #2011-26 
18 Vista Lane, Block 72, Lot 4, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II,  and Article IV, Section 310-11E for 
permission to construct an addition.  The combined side yard setback is 25.05 ft., 
whereas 30 ft is the minimum required.  The property does not have a garage and a one 
car garage is required. 
 
Mr. Van Schick moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Van Schick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Grub and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Daniel & Melissa Tasse     Application #2011-23 
552 Union Avenue, Block 380, Lot 1.02, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed FAR is .248 whereas .237 is the maximum allowed.  In the rear 
yard of the property there is a playground area and fence that are located on adjoining 
property/access easement. 
 
Mr. Karr moved this and Mr. Van Schoick seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr.Van Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Grob and Mr. Nadelberg. 
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E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 17, 2011 
 
Ted & Kathleen Marzynski      Application #2011-27 
25 Madison Avenue, Block 110, Lot 2, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Section 310-11E of the 
Municipal Zoning Ordinance for permission to construct a second floor addition.  The 
proposed side yard set back to the second floor addition is 8.94 feet with a combined 
total of 19.87 feet, whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum 
required.   There is no garage whereas a one car garage is required.  The existing set 
back to the front porch is 19.13 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The 
existing driveway is on the property line whereas 6 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Mr. Marzynksi was sworn in.  Mr. Marzynski and his wife would like to build a bedroom, 
bathroom and second-floor laundry room above the first-floor family room.  Nine years 
ago they got a variance for an eating area for the kitchen and family room.  The house is 
100 years old and has no closet space and one and a half bathrooms for five people 
including three daughters. The bathroom is 6 feet by 6 feet.  There are pull-down stairs 
to the attic in the second-floor hallway that come down right against the wall making it 
difficult to carry things up and from the attic.  Stairs to the attic would be added.  The 
attic would have electrical service but no plumbing.  If the application is approved, Mr. 
Marzynski agreed to the condition that the attic not be used as living space. 
 
There was no garage when the Marzynskis bought the house in 1991, and he is not sure 
if there was ever a garage.  The side yard is under ten feet.  If he had  to put up a 
garage, there would be no way to access the backyard unless you went around the other 
side of the house or left the garage empty and accessed the backyard through the 
garage.  It’s not feasible to have a garage, but this is a non-issue because the addition is 
going straight up and wouldn’t preclude adding a garage.  
 
Mr. Marzynski does not believe the addition will have any impact on his neighbors.  His 
neighbor has an addition that goes farther back than his current footprint.  The finish of 
the addition will be in keeping with existing façade.  The house has unique brick that Mr. 
Marzynski has tried to match.  It looks as if the bricks were custom made.  The bottom 
addition has stucco to match brick.  For the second-floor addition, he plans to use hardy 
plank of the same color as the existing stucco and brick:  It will fit in with the existing 
finish.   
 
Mr. Marzynski is not sure about installing central air conditioning.  The Board pointed out 
that he would need a variance if the compressors were to be located on the side:  A 
variance would not be needed if located in the back. 
 
No one else appeared to testify for this application.  The Board had no further 
questions. 
 
Joseph Oliver, 1089 Springfield Avenue, asked for an explanation of the language in the 
public notice reading “together with all other relief in the form of variances, waivers or 
exceptions.”  Mr. Morin stated that this a catchall provision that gives the Board 
discretion to grant other minor variances in addition to what is already specified in the 
notice in the event something minor has been missed.  Mr. Morin stated that he hasn’t 
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seen anything indicating that Mr. Marzynksi needs any other variance relief other than 
what is identified in the notice.   
 
Mr. Oliver asked when the construction would begin if the variances and permits are 
granted.  Mr. Marzynski would like to complete the outside by the new year and then 
work on the inside.   
 
Mr. Oliver was sworn in to provide comments.  Mr. Oliver shares a property line with Mr. 
Marzynski and supports the granting of the variances.   
 
DISCUSSION:  The Board reviewed this matter and discussed the variances being 
requested.  The consensus of the Board is that this addition does not impact any 
neighbors.  It has a hardship of the front yard spread that is a challenge with any 
type of construction.  The garage is a non-issue.  Chairman Nadelberg requested a 
stipulation that the attic not be used as a living space.  The requirements for the 
criteria have been satisfactorily met by the applicant as presented.  Mr. Wycko 
moved this for approval with the stipulation that the attic not be used as living 
space and Mr. Karr seconded same.  A Resolution will be passed at the next 
meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Karr, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. 
Grob and Mr. Nadelberg.  
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
Mr. Morin reported he and Mr. Hipolit met with Mr. Glenn Pantel, attorney for HT 
Mountain, and representatives of Erickson Communities which has a contract to develop 
the property.  The development is relatively consistent with the concept plan with some 
minor modifications.  Messrs. Morin and Hipolit believe the Board will find the changes 
favorable.  The access way remains, and the buildings essentially remain the same in 
terms of height, scope and scale.  The Board will wait to see if Erickson proceeds 
through contract and comes before the Board with a site plan application.     
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS 
  
No miscellaneous business.  
 
H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION – Review Landscaping at Alcatel/Lucent 
Motion duly made and seconded to go to Executive Session. 
Motion duly made and seconded to re-open meeting. 
 
I   MINUTES FROM 10/3/11 
 
The minutes from 10/3/11 as submitted were approved.   
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


